# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD AND TERMINAL IN ROCKLAND 919
RESOLVES, 1953 CHAP. 91

**Resolved:** That this appropriation shall not lapse but remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Director's note: Amended by chapter 195 of the Resolves of 1953.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 89

RESOLVE, in Favor of George L. McLellan, of Lamoine.

George L. McLellan; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund the sum of \$50 to be paid to George L. McLellan, of Lamoine, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to his property by the state highway commission.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 90

RESOLVE, Regulating White Perch Fishing in Lake Auburn, Sabattus Pond and Little Sabattus Pond.

Lake Auburn; fishing for white perch regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation providing that there shall be no bag limit or size limit on white perch taken in Lake Auburn, Sabattus pond in the towns of Greene, Wales and Webster and Little Sabattus pond in the town of Greene, county of Androscoggin; and be it further

Resolved: That the provisions of this resolve shall be in effect as an experiment in the calendar years 1954 and 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 91

RESOLVE, Relating to Construction of a Road and Terminal in City of Rockland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, under the provisions of chapter 176 of the resolves of 1951, certain state moneys were appropriated for a road and terminal in the city of Rockland and such appropriation was to be available until June 30, 1953; and

CHAP. 92

Whereas, Federal funds have been appropriated for a survey of the harbor at Rockland to commence this spring; and

Whereas, it is deemed vital by the legislature that the survey should be completed before any state moneys are expended; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary to extend the time during which the state moneys are available beyond June 30, 1953; and

Whereas, acts and resolves of the legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves, 1951, c. 176, amended. Resolved: That the last paragraph of chapter 176 of the resolves of 1951 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Resolved: That such appropriation be available until June 30, 1953.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 2, 1953

#### Chapter 92

RESOLVE, Providing for a Continuous Survey of Closed Clam Areas and Study of Fuel Oil Pollution.

Resolves, 1949, c. 188, amended. Resolved: That chapter 188 of the resolves of 1949 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

'Continuous survey of closed clam areas and study of fuel oil pollution; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$25,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Maine Post War Public Works Reserve for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a continuous bacteriological and sanitary survey of closed clam areas and for the purpose of a mussel control program for the fiscal years 1949 1950 and 1950 1951, under the direction of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries study of fuel oil pollution in the coastal waters of the state; and be it further